A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk are the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction deposit accounts, which
have no contractual maturity dates. We assume this deposit base is comprised of both core and more volatile balances and consists of both
non-interest bearing and interest bearing accounts. Core deposit balances are assumed to be less interest rate sensitive and provide longer term
funding. Volatile balances are assumed to be more interest rate sensitive and shorter in term. As part of our semi-static balance sheet modeling,
we assume interest rates paid on the volatile deposits move in conjunction with changes in interest rates, in order to retain these deposits. This
may include current non-interest bearing accounts.

Results of our simulation modeling project that our net interest income could change as follows over one-year and two-year horizons, relative to
our base case scenarios at December 31st.

51

Edgar Filing: OLD NATIONAL BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Changes in Net Interest Income
One Year Horizon

12/31/2012 12/31/2011
Immediate

Change in the

Level of Interest

Rates

Net
Interest Income

(000s)
$ Change

(000s) % Change

Net
Interest Income

(000s)
$ Change

(000s) % Change
+ 3.00% 243,859 (18,361) -7.00% 244,698 (10,636) -4.17%
+ 2.00% 252,653 (9,567) -3.65% 250,677 (4,657) -1.82%
+ 1.00% 261,770 (451) -0.17% 256,623 1,288 0.50%
Yield Curve at 12/31 262,220 �   0.00% 255,335 �  0.00%
- 1.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA
100 bp flattening of curve
Short end 256,099 (6,121) -2.33% NA NA NA
Long end 258,273 (3,947) -1.51% NA NA NA
100 bp steepening of curve
Short end 260,493 (1,727) -0.66% NA NA NA
Long end 265,748 3,528 1.35% NA NA NA

Changes in Net Interest Income
Two Year Cumulative Horizon

12/31/2012 12/31/2011
Immediate

Change in the

Level of Interest

Rates

Net
Interest Income

(000s)
$ Change

(000s) % Change

Net
Interest Income

(000s)
$ Change

(000s) % Change
+ 3.00% 502,180 (15,156) -2.93% 498,109 (4,365) -0.87%
+ 2.00% 516,920 (416) -0.08% 507,800 5,326 1.06%
+ 1.00% 527,570 10,234 1.98% 513,313 10,839 2.16%
Yield Curve at 12/31 517,336 �   0.00% 502,474 �  0.00%
- 1.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA
100 bp flattening of curve
Short end 510,702 (6,634) -1.28% NA NA NA
Long end 504,763 (12,573) -2.43% NA NA NA
100 bp steepening of curve
Short end 512,084 (5,252) -1.02% NA NA NA
Long end 528,747 11,411 2.21% NA NA NA
At December 31, 2012, our simulated exposure to an increase in interest rates shows that an immediate increase in rates of 1.00% will decrease
our net interest income by $0.5 million (-0.17%) over a one year horizon compared to our base case scenario. Rate increases of 2.00% and
3.00% would cause net interest income to decline by $9.6 million (-3.65%), and $18.4 million (-7.00%) respectively. Over a two-year horizon,
the model reflects increases in net interest income of $10.2 million (1.98%) over base case, for the up 1.00%. For the up 2.00% scenario, net
interest income decreases by $.4 million (-0.08%) and, in an up 3.00% scenario, net interest income decreases $15.2 million (-2.93%) compared

[…]

by $667.4 million, including an increase of $279.2 million in non-interest bearing checking, $258.6 million in NOW, and $299.0 million in
savings. On November 15, 2012, two Federal Home Loan Bank advances totaling $50 million were terminated together with the accompanying
pay-floating, receive-fixed interest rate swaps.

Old National also has longer term interest rate risk exposure, which may not be appropriately measured by Net Interest Income at Risk
modeling. We use Economic Value of Equity (EVE) sensitivity analysis to evaluate the impact of long term cash flows on earnings and capital.
EVE modeling involves discounting present values of all cash flows under different interest rate scenarios. The discounted present value of all
cash flows represents our economic value of equity. The amount of base case economic value and its sensitivity to shifts in interest rates provide
a measure of the longer term re-pricing and option risk in the balance sheet. EVE simulation results are shown below, relative to base case.

Economic Value of Equity
12/31/2012 12/31/2011

Immediate Change in

the Level of Interest

Rates

Economic
Value of Equity

(millions)

$
Change

(millions) % Change

Economic
Value of Equity

(millions)

$
Change

(millions) % Change
+3.00% 722 52 7.84% 709 20 2.86%
+2.00% 762 92 13.81% 727 38 5.49%
+1.00% 774 105 15.62% 751 62 8.93%
Yield Curve at 12/31 669 �  0.00% 689 �  0.00%
-1.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA
At December 31, 2012, Old National�s Economic Value of Equity (�EVE�) scenarios indicated a positive change to EVE in the up 1.00%, 2.00%,
and 3.00% scenarios. These changes in EVE modeling results were driven primarily by in the mix of the balance sheet noted above, specifically
the large increase in demand and savings deposits. The value of these deposits (which are carried as liabilities) are assumed to decrease in value
to a greater degree than our less rate sensitive assets on our balance sheet, under rising rate scenarios. Modeling results at December 31, 2012,
indicate that we remain within our Company�s acceptable risk tolerance levels.

Because the models are driven by expected behavior in various interest rate scenarios and many factors besides market interest rates affect our
net interest income and value, we recognize that model outputs are not guarantees of actual results. For this reason, we model many different
combinations of interest rates and balance sheet assumptions to understand its overall sensitivity to market interest rate changes.

We use derivatives, primarily interest rate swaps, as one method to manage interest rate risk in the ordinary course of business. We also provide